












 

Tompkins County Overview 
 

 

 
Tompkins County is located in the south central portion of New York State at the south end of Cayuga Lake. 
Upon its founding in 1817, the county was named after Daniel D. Tompkins, the 4th Governor of New York and 
the 6th Vice President of the United States.  

As of the 2010 Census, the County has a population of 101,564 and a land mass of 460 square miles; equaling a 
population density of 221 people per square mile. 

Unlike most other counties in New York State, Tompkins County has enjoyed population growth over the last 
decade.  The presence of several large institutions of higher education, including Cornell University, Ithaca 
College, and Tompkins-Cortland Community College, has provided a degree of population and economic 
stability that distinguishes the County from many other areas of the State.    

The County has an extensive transit network anchored by public bus system, Tompkins County Area Transit 
(TCAT), and the Ithaca Tompkins Regional Airport. The County is served by several major State highways.  The 
Ithaca Bus Terminal also connects the area to the surrounding regions and has direct service to New York City.  

Within the county, there are five local newspapers that are published from a daily to a weekly basis. These 
include: The Ithaca Journal [1814, daily], The Cornell Daily Sun [1880, daily], The Ithacan [1932, weekly], and The 
Ithaca Times [1979, weekly], and the Tompkins Weekly [2006, weekly]. The Cornell Daily Sun and The Ithacan are 
student-run publications through Cornell University and Ithaca College respectively. 

Tompkins County is governed under home rule, which provides for the separation of the Legislative and 
Executive Branches of government. The Tompkins County Charter was approved in 1968 and took effect in 1970. 
The County has a legislature-administrator form of government where a 14-member legislature elected from 
single member districts appoints a County Administrator who “oversees and coordinates the operations of 
county government to successfully carry out the policies of the County Legislature.”1  Legislators are elected to 
four year terms.  Other elected officials include the District Attorney, Sheriff, and County Clerk.  

The County is composed of: nine townships – Lansing, Groton, Dryden, Caroline, Danby, Newfield, Enfield, 
Ulysses, and Ithaca; six villages – Cayuga Heights, Dryden, Freeville, Groton, Lansing, and Trumansburg; and 
one city – City of Ithaca, which is also the county seat with a population of 30,014. 

 

1 http://www.tompkins-co.org/ctyadmin/ 
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Solid Waste
Manager

Barbara Eckstrom

Human Rights Commission
Director

Karen Baer

Health Department
Director

Frank Kruppa

Social Services Department
Commissioner
Patricia Carey

County Attorney
Jonathan Wood

Finance
Director

Rick Snyder

Board of Elections
Republican Commissioner

Elizabeth Cree

Board of Elections
Democrat Commissioner

Stephen Dewitt

Personnel Department
Commissioner

Anita Fitzpatrick

District Attorney
Gwen Wilkinson

County Sheriff
Ken Lansing

County Clerk and 
Motor Vehicle
Aurora Valenti

Facilities
Manager

Arel Lemaro

Highway
Director

Jeffrey Smith

Deputy County Administrator 
Paula E.F. Younger

County Administrator 
Joe Mareane

Mental Health
Commissioner

Sue Romanczuk-Smelcer

Weights and Measures
Director

Donald Ellis

County Office for the Aging
Director

Lisa Holmes

Information Technology Services
Director

Greg Potter

Emergency Response
Director

Lee Shurleff

Assigned Counsel
Supervising Attorney

Wes McDermott

Airport
Manager

Robert Nicholas

Public Works

WIB and Workforce One Stop Career 
Center

Director, Julia Mattick
Director, Diane Bradac

Probation and 
Community Justice

Director
Pat Buechel

Clerk of the Legislature
Cathy Covert

Youth Services Department and 
Recreation Partnership

Director
Amie Hendrix

Planning Department
Commissioner

Ed Marx

Voters

Assessment Department
Director

Jay Franklin

Elected Officials

Tompkins County Legislature

County Administration

Section 1 
Page 2



Tompkins County Legislature (2014 - 2017) 
 

Governor Daniel D. Tompkins Building - - 121 E. Court Street, Ithaca, NY 14850  - -  607-274-5434 (Phone) 
 

  
Leslyn McBean-Clairborne (D - District 1)  
528 West Clinton Street 
Ithaca, NY  14850  
Telephone: 607-277-5104  
E-mail:  leslyn@twcny.rr.com 
 
Kathy Luz Herrera (D - District 2)  
116 Utica Street 
Ithaca, NY  14850  
Telephone: 607-273-8169  
E-mail: kathyluzherrera@gmail.com 
 
Carol I. Chock (D - District 3)  
39 Woodcrest Avenue  
Ithaca, NY  14850  
Telephone: 607-273-9007  
E-mail: carolchock@gmail.com 
 
Nathan I. Shinagawa (D - District 4)  
228 Linden Ave., Apt. 3 
Ithaca, NY  14850  
Telephone: 607-280-7557 
E-mail:  nshinagawa@gmail.com 
 
James P. Dennis (D - District 15) 
47 Elm Street  
Trumansburg, NY  14886  
Telephone: 607-387-4058  
E-mail: jpd821@yahoo.com 
 

Michael J. Sigler (R - District 6)  
218 Peruville Road 
Freeville, NY 13068 
Telephone: 607-339-7978 
E-mail: mike.sigler@yahoo.com 
 
Dan Kline (D - District 7)  
56 Durfee Hill Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850  
Telephone: 607-272-7582 
E-mail:  danbdan@hotmail.com 
 
David M. McKenna (R - District 8)  
319 Douglas Road  
Newfield, NY  14867  
Telephone: 607-564-7243  
E-mail: dmckenna@tompkins-co.org 
  
Brian Robison (R - District 9)  
102 Beechwood Drive  
Groton, New York 13073  
Telephone: (607) 351-3601  
E-mail: brobison@twcny.rr.com 
  
Dooley Kiefer (D - District 10)  
629 Highland Road  
Ithaca, NY  14850  
Telephone: 607-257-7453 
E-mail: dsk11@cornell.edu 
 

Peter C. Stein (D - District 11)  
101 Brandywine Drive  
Ithaca, NY  14850 
Telephone: 607-266-7579  
E-mail: pcs1@cornell.edu 
 
Will Burbank (D - District 12)  
132 Glenside Road  
Ithaca, NY 14850 
Telephone: 607-272-7555  
E-mail:  wburbank@tompkins-co.org 
 
Martha Robertson (D - District 13)  
1655 Ellis Hollow Road  
Ithaca, NY  14850  
Telephone: 607-272-0584  
E-mail: mrobertson@tompkins-co.org 
 
Michael E. Lane (D - District 14)  
42 East Main Street  
Dryden, NY  13053  
Telephone: 607-844-8313 
E-mail: mlane@tompkins-co.org 
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Tompkins County Department Contact List 
 

 
  

Airport 
Robert Nicholas 
Airport Manager 
72 Brown Road 
Ithaca, NY  14850 
(607)257-0456 ext. 543 
bnicholas@tompkins-co.org 
www.flyithaca.com 
 
 
Assessment Department 
Jay Franklin 
Director 
128 East Buffalo Street 
Ithaca, NY  14850 
607-274-5517 
assessment@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/assessment 
 
 
Assigned Counsel 
Wesley McDermott 
Supervising Attorney 
171 E. State Street  
Center Ithaca Box 149 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
Board of Elections 
Stephen DeWitt  
Elizabeth Cree 
Elections Commissioners 
128 E Buffalo Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
ecree@tompkins-co.org 
sdewitt@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/boe 
 
 
County Administration 
Joe Mareane 
Administrator 
125 East Court Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
jmareane@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/ctyadmin 
 
 
 

County Attorney 
Jonathan Wood 
County Attorney 
125 E Court Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
jwood@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/ctyattorney 
 
 
 
County Clerk 
Aurora Valenti 
County Clerk 
320 N Tioga Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
avalenti@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
 
County Historian 
Carol Kammen 
County Historian 
125 East Court Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
ckk6@cornell.edu 
www.tompkins-co.org/services 
 
 
County Office for the Aging 
Lisa Holmes 
Director 
214 W State St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
lholmes@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/cofa 
 
 
 
 
District Attorney 
Gwen Wilkinson 
District Attorney 
320 N Tioga St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
gwilkinson@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/distatto 
 
 
 

Emergency Response 
Lee Shurtleff 
Director 
92 Brown Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
lshurtleff@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
 
Facilities Division 
Arel LeMaro 
Director of Facilities 
170 Bostwick Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
alemaro@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
 
Finance Department 
Rick Snyder 
Finance Director 
125 East Court Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
rsnyder@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
Health Department 
Frank Kruppa 
Public Health Director 
55 Brown Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
fkruppa@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/health 
 
 
 
 
Highway Division 
Jeffrey Smith 
Highway Director 
170 Bostwick Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
jsmith@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/highway 
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Human Rights Commission 
Karen Baer 
Director 
120 W State Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
smoore@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
Information Technology Services 
Greg Potter 
Director 
128 East Buffalo Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
gpotter@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/its 
 
 
Insurance Reserve 
Jackie Kippola 
Contracts Coordinator 
125 E Court Street 
Ithaca, NY  14850 
jkippola@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org 
 
 
 
Ithaca-Tompkins County  
Transportation Council 
Fernando De Aragon 
Director 
121 E Court Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
fdearagon@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/itctc 
 
 
Legislature 
Cathy Covert 
Clerk of the Legislature 
320 N Tioga Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
ccovert@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/legislature 
 
 
Mental Health Department 
Sue Romanczuk-Smelcer 
Commissioner 
201 E Green Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
rdeluca@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 

Personnel Department 
Anita Fitzpatrick 
Commissioner 
125 E Court Street 
Ithaca, NY  14850 
afitzpatrick@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org 
 
 
Planning Department 
Edward Marx 
Commissioner 
121 E. Court Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
planning@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/planning 
 
 
Probation and Community Justice 
Department 
Patricia Buechel 
Director 
320 W Martin Luther King Jr/State Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
pbuechel@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
Sheriff's Office 
Sheriff's Office - Jail 
Kenneth Lansing 
Sheriff 
779 Warren Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
klansing@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/sheriff/ 
 
 
Social Services Department 
Patricia Carey 
Commissioner 
320 W Martin Luther King Jr/State Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
patricia.carey@dfa.state.ny.us 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
Solid Waste Management Division 
Barbara Eckstrom 
Solid Waste Manager 
122 Commercial Avenue 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
beckstrom@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/solidwaste 
 

Tourism Promotion & Community Arts 
Partnership 
Tom Knipe 
Tourism Planner 
121 E. Court Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
tknipe@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org 
 
Weights and Measures 
Donald F. Ellis, Jr. 
Director 
170 Bostwick Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
dellis@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/departments 
 
 
Workforce Investment Board 
Julia Mattick 
Director 
200 East State Street, Suite 102B 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
jmattick@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkinsworkforceny.org 
 
 
 
Workforce One-Stop Career Center 
Diane Bradac 
Director 
171 East State Street, PMB 154 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
DBradac@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkinsworkforceny.org 
 
 
 
Youth Services Department 
Youth Services Department - Recreation 
Partnership 
Amie Hendrix 
Director 
320 Martin Luther King Jr/State Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
ahendrix@tompkins-co.org 
www.tompkins-co.org/youth 
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Tompkins County Agency Contact List 
 
  
Animal Control - SPCA 
(SPCA of Tompkins County) 
Jim Bouderau 
Executive Director 
1640 Hanshaw Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
info@spaconline.com 
www.spcaonline.com 
 
Cooperative Extension 
Ken Schlather 
Executive Director 
615 Willow Avenue 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
ks47@cornell.edu 
www.cce.cornell.edu/tompkins 
 
History Center in Tompkins County 
Scott Callan 
Director 
401 E State Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
www.TheHistoryCenter.net 
 
 
Human Services Coalition 
HSC – Community Agencies 
Kathy Schlather 
Executive Director 
171 E Martin Luther King Jr St #133 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
kschlather@hsctc.org  
nburston@hsctc.org 
www.hsctc.org 
 
Opportunities, Alternatives, and 
Resources (OAR) 
Deborah Dietrich 
Executive Director 
518 West Seneca St. 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
debster61953@earthlink.net 
 
Rural Library Services 
Finger Lakes Library System 
Amy Zuch 
Executive Director 
119 E. Green Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
azuch@flls.org 
www.flls.org/ 

Rural Library Services 
The Southworth Library Association 
(Dryden) 
Diane Pamel 
24 West Main Street, P.O. Box 45 
Dryden, NY 13053 
southworth@twcny.rr.com 
www.southworthlibrary.org 
 
Rural Library Services 
Groton Public Library 
Sara Knobel 
112 East Cortland Street 
Groton, NY  13073 
director@grotonpubliclibrary.org 
www.gpl.org/ 
 
Rural Library Services 
Newfield Public Library 
Tammy Kubinec 
198  Main Street P.O. Box 154 
Newfield, NY  14867 
newfieldpubliclibrary@yahoo.com 
www.newfieldpubliclibrary.org/ 
 
Rural Library Services 
Lansing Community Library 
Susie Gutenberger 
27 Auburn Road P.O. Box 289 
Lansing, NY  14882 
info@lansinglibrary.org 
www.lansinglibrary.org/ 
 
 
 
Rural Library Services 
Ulysses Philomathic Library 
Annette Birdsall 
74 E. Main Street 
Trumansburg NY 14886 
uphiloma@twcny.rr.com 
www.trumansburglibrary.org 
 
Soil & Water Conservation District 
Jon Negley 
District Manager 
903 Hanshaw Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
jonnegley@tcswcd.org 
www.tcswcd.org/ 
 

Tompkins Community Action 
Lee Dillon 
Executive Director 
701 Spencer Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
lee.dillon@tcaction.org 
www.tcaction.org/ 
 
 
Tompkins Consolidated Area Transit 
Joseph Turcotte 
Manager 
737 Willow Avenue  
Ithaca, NY 14850 
information@tcatmail.com 
www.tcatbus.com 
 
Tompkins Cortland Community College 
Carl Haynes 
President 
170 North Street 
Dryden, NY 13053 
taetzsb@sunytccc.edu 
www.sunytccc.edu/ 
 
Tompkins County Area Development 
Michael Stamm 
Executive Director 
200 East Buffalo Street, Suite 102A 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
michaels@tcad.org 
www.tcad.org/ 
 
 
 
Tompkins County Public Library 
Susan Currie 
Director 
101 E Green Street 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
scurrie@tcpl.org 
www.tcpl.org/ 
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